
Annals of R.S.C.B., ISSN:1583-6258, Vol. 25, Issue 3, 2021, Pages. 7661 - 7668 

Received 16 February 2021; Accepted 08 March 2021.  

7661 

 
http://annalsofrscb.ro 

The Elementary School Nutrition Status in Silian Raya, District Southeast 

Minahasa, Indonesia 
 

Raynald G. Bagy
1
*, Vega F. S. Parapaga

2
, Hendra Herlambang

3
, Nelly Mayulu

4
, 

Fahrul Nurkolis
5 

1
Doctor Study Program, Faculty of Medicine, Sam Ratulangi University, Indonesia 

2 
Department of Nutrition, Faculty of Medicine, Sam Ratulangi University, Indonesia 

3 
Biological Sciences, Faculty of Science and Technology, State Islamic University of SunanKalijaga, Indonesia 

Email: 
1
geraldbagy1@gmail.com 

 

ABSTRACT 

Background: Nutrition has a big impact on the development and quality of children’s life. The socio-economic 

status of the family and the role of parents are important regarding children’s nutrition. 

Purpose: To describe the nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Minahasa 

Tenggara District, North Sulawesi Province. 

Methods: This study was a descriptive study with a cross-sectional approach in all elementary schools in Silian 

Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, North Sulawesi Province. Data was collected using questionnaires 

on body measurements. The collected data was then processed using Microsoft Excel 2016 software and SPSS 

25. 

Results: Of 217 children, 0.92% were very underweight, 3.23% were underweight, 79.26% were normal, 

11.06% were overweight, and 5.53% were obese. The results were measured based on the indicators of 

nutritional status and body mass index according to age. Based on the indicator of height according to age, 

3.69% children have a very short stature, 13.82% have a short stature, and 82.49% have a normal stature. 

Conclusion: The nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa 

Regency, North Sulawesi Province is not influenced by the socio-economic status and occupation of their 

parents. 
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INTRODUCTION  

 

The low nutritional status of children is one of the main health problems in developing countries, 

such as Indonesia. In 2017, the percentage of very underweight and underweight and very short 

and short body stature among school children and preteens aged 5–12 was 3.4% and 7.5% and 

3% and 24.5%, respectively. The same has been found in North Sulawesi, where the percentage 

of very underweight and underweight and very short and short body statures among school 

children and preteens aged 5–12 was 4.6% and 4.4% and 11.5% and 24.2%, respectively. The 

Indonesian Central Statistics Bureau reported that Southeast Minahasa District has the second 

highest percentage of poverty in North Sulawesi after South BolaangMongondow Selatan. 

Low nutritional status in children associated with poor nutritional intake, which can cause a 

decrease in the quality of life since it can affect the child's growth and development. For example, 

it leads to an inhibited immune system so that children are susceptible to various infectious 

diseases, diarrhea, malaria, measles, pneumonia, and even death. In addition, low nutritional 

status is also associated with other diseases, such as dyslipidemia, hypertension, and coronary 

heart disease. 

Socio-economic status and the role of parents are important in maintaining the quality of a child's 

health
9-10

. Existing research shows that the role of socio-economic status on children's health 

begins even before birth
11

. Children from families with lower socio-economic status tend to have 

more growth retardation and neurobehavioral developmental disorders from inside the womb and 
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are more at risk of premature birth, low birth weight, birth defects, and disabilities. These health 

problems are often associated with poor health services during pregnancy, lack of nutritional 

intake during pregnancy, and poor family lifestyles and living environments that increase the risk 

of infection
11,21-23

. In addition, the role of parents, especially mothers, in breastfeeding, preparing 

food and water, and finding health services for children is important for their growth and 

development
9-10

. To date, anthropometric data on school-age children in North Sulawesi, 

especially in Southeast Minahasa, are still very minimal. Therefore, this study aims to describe 

the nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa 

Regency, North Sulawesi Province. 

 

RESEARCH METHODS 

 

Research design 

This research is a descriptive study with a cross-sectional design. The sample population of this 

study was 660 elementary school children of Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency. 

Based on basic and secondary education data from the Ministry of Education and Culture, there 

are five elementary schools in Silian Raya District: InpresSilian 01 Elementary school, 

InpresSilian 02 Elementary school, Silian Raya State Elementary school, Silian 01 Minahasa 

Evangelical Council Church (MECC) Elementary school, and Silian 02 MECC Elementary 

school. Data was collected in July 2018 using a simple random sampling technique. The 

inclusion criteria were children aged 8–13 years, whereas the exclusion criteria were the absent 

children during sampling and children below or above the age requirement. The number of 

children that suited the inclusion criteria was 217. 

 

Data collection 

Data collection was carried out by filling out guided questionnaires, measuring body weight and 

height. Determination of nutritional status is based on the body mass index (BMI) indicator 

according to age Decree of the Minister of Health of the Republic of Indonesia Number 

1995/MENKES/SK/XII/2010 dated December 30, 201012 and height according to age according 

to WHO 2007
13

. 

 

Data analysis 

The collected data was then processed using Microsoft Excel 2016 software and SPSS 25. 

 

RESULTS 

 

From the 217 children, 64 were InpresSilian 02 Elementary school students, constituting a large 

sample (29.49%), whereas the smallest sample was from InpresSilian 01 Elementary school, with 

24 children (11.16%) (Table 1). 

 

Table 1. Sample distribution based on research location 

Elementary schools n % 

Silian 01 MECC Elementary school 

Silian 02 MECC Elementary school 

InpresSilian 01 Elementary school 

InpresSilian 02 Elementary school 

Silian Raya State Elementary school 

38 

43 

24 

64 

48 

17.51% 

19.82% 

11,16% 

29.49% 

22.12% 
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The children who took part in this study were aged 8–10 years old (n = 125, 57.60%), and the rest 

of them were aged 11–13 years old (n = 92, 42.40%). Most of them were girls (n = 114, 52.53%), 

and the rest were boys (47.47%) (Table 2). 

 

Table 2. Sample distribution based on characteristics 

Characteristics n % 

Age 

8–10 years old 

11–13 years old 

Sex 

Male 

Female 

 

125 

92 

 

103 

114 

 

57.60% 

42.40% 

 

47.47% 

52.53% 

 

Table 3. Sample distribution based on parents’ occupation 

Parents’ Occupation n % 

Father 

Labor 

Fisherman 

Employee 

Farmer 

Enterprise 

 

Mother 

Housewife 

Employee 

Farmer 

Enterprise 

 

37 

3 

10 

152 

15 

 

 

176 

23 

11 

7 

 

17.05% 

1.38% 

4.61% 

70.05% 

6.91% 

 

 

81.11% 

10.60% 

5.07% 

3.23% 

 

Based on Table 3, most of the fathers were farmers (n = 152, 70.05%), and only three were 

fishermen (n = 3, 1.38%). Most of the mothers were housewives (n = 176, 81.11%), whereas the 

seven (3.23%) were self-employed. 

 

Table 4. Sample distribution based on BMI/age nutritional status 

BMI/AGE nutritional status n % 

Very underweight 

Underweight 

Normal 

Overweight 

Obese 

2 

7 

172 

24 

12 

0.92% 

3.23% 

79.26% 

11.06% 

5.53% 

Based on BMI/AGE Nutritional Status
12

, most were normal (n = 172, 79.26%), and very 

underweight children were the least in number (n = 2, 0.92%) 

 

Table 5. Sample distribution based on BMI/age nutritional status HEIGHT/AGE 

Status Gizi HEIGHT/AGE n % 

Very short 

Short 

8 

30 

3.69% 

13.82% 
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Normal 179 82.49% 

In Table 5, there are 30 children that have a short stature (13.82%), and 8 children that have a 

very short stature (3.69%). 

 

Table 6. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on age groups 

Age 

(years 

old) 

Very 

underweight 

Underweight Normal Overweight Obese 

n % n % n % N % N % 

8–10 

11–13 

1 

1 

0.46% 

0.46% 

4 

3 

1.84% 

1.38% 

96 

76 

44.24% 

35.02% 

15 

9 

6.91% 

4.15% 

9 

3 

4.15% 

1.38% 

 

Based on Table 6, the distribution of the nutritional status of very underweight children in both 

ages has the same number (0.46%), whereas underweight, normal, overweight, and obese 

children are more prevalent in ages 8–10 (1.84%, 44.24%, 6.91%, and 4.15%, respectively). 

 

Table 7. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on sex 

Sex Very 

underweight 

Underweight Normal Overweight Obese 

n % N % n % n % n % 

Male 

Female 

1 

1 

0.46% 

0.46% 

2 

5 

0.92% 

2.30% 

85 

87 

39.17% 

40.09% 

11 

13 

5.07% 

5.99% 

4 

8 

1.84% 

3.69% 

 

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of very underweight children was found to 

be the same number for both boys and girls (0.46%), whereas underweight, normal, overweight, 

and obese children were found more in girls (2.30%, 40.09%, 5.99%, and 3.69%, respectively). 

 

Table 8. Distribution of BMI/age nutritional status based on father's occupation 

Father 

occupation 

Very 

underweight 

Underweight Normal Overweight Obese 

N % n % n % N % N % 

Labor 

Fisherman 

Employee 

Farmer 

Enterprise 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.46% 

0.46% 

1 

0 

0 

6 

0 

0.46% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.76% 

0.00% 

30 

3 

7 

123 

9 

13.82% 

1.38% 

3.23% 

56.68% 

4.15% 

5 

0 

1 

15 

3 

2.30% 

0.00% 

0.46% 

6.91% 

1.38% 

1 

0 

2 

7 

2 

0.46% 

0.00% 

0.92% 

3.23% 

0.92% 

 

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of underweight, normal, overweight, and 

obese children were mostly found in those whose fathers work as farmers (2.76%, 56.68%, 

6.91%, and 3.23%, respectively). 

 

Table 9. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on maternal occupation 

Mother 

occupation 

Very 

underweight 

Underweight Normal Overweight Obese 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Housewife 

Employee 

1 

0 

0.46% 

0.00% 

6 

1 

2.76% 

0.46% 

142 

14 

65.44% 

6.45% 

19 

5 

8.76% 

2.30% 

8 

3 

3.69% 

1.38% 
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Farmer 

Enterprise 

0 

1 

0.00% 

0.46% 

0 

0 

0.00% 

0.00% 

11 

5 

5.07% 

2.30% 

0 

0 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0 

1 

0.00% 

0.46% 

 

The distribution of the nutritional status of underweight, normal, overweight, and obese children 

was mostly found in children whose mothers are housewives (2.76%, 65.44%, 8.76%, and 3.69%, 

respectively). 

 

Table 10. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age and body stature 

Age (years old) Very short Short Normal 

N % n % n % 

8–10 

11–13 

4 

4 

1.84% 

1.84% 

10 

20 

4.61% 

9.22% 

111 

68 

51.15% 

31.34% 

 

In this study, both age groups have very short body statures (1.84%), and more children in the 

11–13 age group had a short stature (9.22%), whereas the nutritional status of children with a 

normal height was more common in those aged 8–10 years old with a proportion of (51.15%) 

(Table 10). 

 

Table 11. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on sex 

Sex Very short Short Normal 

N % n % n % 

Male 

Female 

6 

2 

2.76% 

0.92% 

11 

19 

5.07% 

8.76% 

86 

93 

39.63% 

42.86% 

Based on gender, a very short nutritional status was mostly found in males (2.76%), while female 

children were more found in short nutritional status (8.76%) and normal height nutritional status 

(42.86%) (Table 11). 

 

Table 12. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on father's occupation 

Father occupation Very short Short Normal 

N % n % n % 

Labor 

Fisherman 

Farmer 

Employee 

Enterprise 

1 

0 

7 

0 

0 

0.46% 

0.00% 

3.23% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

3 

1 

25 

0 

1 

1.38% 

0.46% 

11.52% 

0.00% 

0.46% 

33 

2 

120 

10 

14 

15.21% 

0.92% 

55.30% 

4.61% 

6.45% 

 

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of very short, short, and normal height 

children was mostly found in children whose father was a farmer (3.23%, 11.52%, and 55.30% 

respectively (Table 12). 

 

Table 13. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on maternal occupation 

Mother occupation Very short Short Normal 

N % n % n % 

Housewife 

Employee 

Farmer 

8 

0 

0 

3.69% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

22 

3 

5 

10.14% 

1.38% 

2.30% 

146 

20 

6 

67.28% 

9.20% 

2.76% 
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Enterprise 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 7 3.20% 

 

Based on Table 13, the most children with mothers as housewives were found to have nutritional 

status of very short (3.69%), short (10.14%), and normal (67.28%). 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Based on the nutritional status indicators of BMI/age and height/age, most of the samples were 

classified as normal. This shows that nutritional status is not influenced by age and sex. In 

addition, parents’ occupation does not affect the nutritional status of a child. In the study sample, 

the majority of parents’ occupations are farmers (fathers) and housewives (mothers). The father's 

occupation does not affect children's nutritional status based on the indicators of BMI/age and 

height/age; however, in this study, most children with nutritional status problems come from 

families whose fathers are farmers. The mother's occupation also does not affect the nutritional 

status of children based on BMI/age and height/age. However, it should be noted that this finding 

contradicts the theory of parenting: the housewives should have more time to provide their 

children so that they should have normal nutritional status
14

. However, the majority of nutritional 

status problems based on height/age and BMI/age in Silian Raya sub-district were found in 

children with mothers as housewives. 

The socio-economic status of the family is not a direct cause of health problems in children, but 

the occupation of parents is related to parental education and parents’ income that will affect the 

quality of children's health
15

. There are various factors that can affect the nutritional status of 

children, including birth weight, demographics, environment, nutritional intake, history of 

children's diseases, knowledge of parents about children's nutritional adequacy, parenting styles, 

and family lifestyle. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa 

Regency, North Sulawesi Province is not influenced by the socio-economic status and occupation 

of their parents. Based on the BMI/age indicator, 0.92% of children are very underweight, 3.23% 

of children are underweight, 79.26% are normal weight, 11.06% of children are overweight, and 

5.53% of children are obese, while based on the indicator of height/age, 3.69 % of children have 

a very short stature, 13.82% of children have a short stature, and 82.49% have a normal stature. 

Future research, will look at the benefits of fruit for nutritional status
24-25

. 

 

SUGGESTION 

 

Based on the results and discussion of this research, it is necessary to carry out further research 

on the factors that influence the nutritional status of children in Silian Raya District, Southeast 

Minahasa Regency, and a more in-depth study is needed to answer why children with nutritional 

status problems in Silian Raya District, Minahasa Regency Southeast Minahasa Regency mostly 

come from mothers who are housewives. Education on children's nutritional status is necessary 

for parents to increase their knowledge of the importance and improve the quality of children’s 

nutritional status in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency. 
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