The Elementary School Nutrition Status in Silian Raya, District Southeast Minahasa, Indonesia

Raynald G. Bagy¹*, Vega F. S. Parapaga², Hendra Herlambang³, Nelly Mayulu⁴, Fahrul Nurkolis⁵

¹Doctor Study Program, Faculty of Medicine, Sam Ratulangi University, Indonesia

² Department of Nutrition, Faculty of Medicine, Sam Ratulangi University, Indonesia

ABSTRACT

Background: Nutrition has a big impact on the development and quality of children's life. The socio-economic status of the family and the role of parents are important regarding children's nutrition.

Purpose: To describe the nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Minahasa Tenggara District, North Sulawesi Province.

Methods: This study was a descriptive study with a cross-sectional approach in all elementary schools in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, North Sulawesi Province. Data was collected using questionnaires on body measurements. The collected data was then processed using Microsoft Excel 2016 software and SPSS 25.

Results: Of 217 children, 0.92% were very underweight, 3.23% were underweight, 79.26% were normal, 11.06% were overweight, and 5.53% were obese. The results were measured based on the indicators of nutritional status and body mass index according to age. Based on the indicator of height according to age, 3.69% children have a very short stature, 13.82% have a short stature, and 82.49% have a normal stature.

Conclusion: The nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, North Sulawesi Province is not influenced by the socio-economic status and occupation of their parents.

Keywords

Body weight, Minahasa, Silian, nutritional status of children, height

INTRODUCTION

The low nutritional status of children is one of the main health problems in developing countries, such as Indonesia. In 2017, the percentage of very underweight and underweight and very short and short body stature among school children and preteens aged 5–12 was 3.4% and 7.5% and 3% and 24.5%, respectively. The same has been found in North Sulawesi, where the percentage of very underweight and underweight and very short and short body statures among school children and preteens aged 5–12 was 4.6% and 4.4% and 11.5% and 24.2%, respectively. The Indonesian Central Statistics Bureau reported that Southeast Minahasa District has the second highest percentage of poverty in North Sulawesi after South BolaangMongondow Selatan.

Low nutritional status in children associated with poor nutritional intake, which can cause a decrease in the quality of life since it can affect the child's growth and development. For example, it leads to an inhibited immune system so that children are susceptible to various infectious diseases, diarrhea, malaria, measles, pneumonia, and even death. In addition, low nutritional status is also associated with other diseases, such as dyslipidemia, hypertension, and coronary heart disease.

Socio-economic status and the role of parents are important in maintaining the quality of a child's health⁹⁻¹⁰. Existing research shows that the role of socio-economic status on children's health begins even before birth¹¹. Children from families with lower socio-economic status tend to have more growth retardation and neurobehavioral developmental disorders from inside the womb and

³ Biological Sciences, Faculty of Science and Technology, State Islamic University of SunanKalijaga, Indonesia Email: ¹geraldbagy1@gmail.com

are more at risk of premature birth, low birth weight, birth defects, and disabilities. These health problems are often associated with poor health services during pregnancy, lack of nutritional intake during pregnancy, and poor family lifestyles and living environments that increase the risk of infection ^{11,21-23}. In addition, the role of parents, especially mothers, in breastfeeding, preparing food and water, and finding health services for children is important for their growth and development ⁹⁻¹⁰. To date, anthropometric data on school-age children in North Sulawesi, especially in Southeast Minahasa, are still very minimal. Therefore, this study aims to describe the nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, North Sulawesi Province.

RESEARCH METHODS

Research design

This research is a descriptive study with a cross-sectional design. The sample population of this study was 660 elementary school children of Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency. Based on basic and secondary education data from the Ministry of Education and Culture, there are five elementary schools in Silian Raya District: InpresSilian 01 Elementary school, InpresSilian 02 Elementary school, Silian Raya State Elementary school, Silian 01 Minahasa Evangelical Council Church (MECC) Elementary school, and Silian 02 MECC Elementary school. Data was collected in July 2018 using a simple random sampling technique. The inclusion criteria were children aged 8–13 years, whereas the exclusion criteria were the absent children during sampling and children below or above the age requirement. The number of children that suited the inclusion criteria was 217.

Data collection

Data collection was carried out by filling out guided questionnaires, measuring body weight and height. Determination of nutritional status is based on the body mass index (BMI) indicator according to age Decree of the Minister of Health of the Republic of Indonesia Number 1995/MENKES/SK/XII/2010 dated December 30, 201012 and height according to age according to WHO 2007¹³.

Data analysis

The collected data was then processed using Microsoft Excel 2016 software and SPSS 25.

RESULTS

From the 217 children, 64 were InpresSilian 02 Elementary school students, constituting a large sample (29.49%), whereas the smallest sample was from InpresSilian 01 Elementary school, with 24 children (11.16%) (Table 1).

Table 1. Sample distribution based on research location

Elementary schools	n	%					
Silian 01 MECC Elementary school	38	17.51%					
Silian 02 MECC Elementary school	43	19.82%					
InpresSilian 01 Elementary school	24	11,16%					
InpresSilian 02 Elementary school	64	29.49%					
Silian Raya State Elementary school	48	22.12%					

The children who took part in this study were aged 8-10 years old (n = 125, 57.60%), and the rest of them were aged 11-13 years old (n = 92, 42.40%). Most of them were girls (n = 114, 52.53%), and the rest were boys (47.47%) (Table 2).

Table 2. Sample distribution based on characteristics

Characteristics	n	%		
Age				
8–10 years old	125	57.60%		
11–13 years old	92	42.40%		
Sex				
Male	103	47.47%		
Female	114	52.53%		

Table 3. Sample distribution based on parents' occupation

Parents' Occupation	n	%
Father		
Labor	37	17.05%
Fisherman	3	1.38%
Employee	10	4.61%
Farmer	152	70.05%
Enterprise	15	6.91%
Mother		
Housewife	176	81.11%
Employee	23	10.60%
Farmer	11	5.07%
Enterprise	7	3.23%

Based on Table 3, most of the fathers were farmers (n = 152, 70.05%), and only three were fishermen (n = 3, 1.38%). Most of the mothers were housewives (n = 176, 81.11%), whereas the seven (3.23%) were self-employed.

Table 4. Sample distribution based on BMI/age nutritional status

BMI/AGE nutritional status	n	%
Very underweight	2	0.92%
Underweight	7	3.23%
Normal	172	79.26%
Overweight	24	11.06%
Obese	12	5.53%

Based on BMI/AGE Nutritional Status¹², most were normal (n = 172, 79.26%), and very underweight children were the least in number (n = 2, 0.92%)

Table 5. Sample distribution based on BMI/age nutritional status HEIGHT/AGE

Status Gizi HEIGHT/AGE	n	%
Very short	8	3.69%
Short	30	13.82%

Normal	179	82.49%

In Table 5, there are 30 children that have a short stature (13.82%), and 8 children that have a very short stature (3.69%).

Table 6. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on age groups

Age (years _und	Very underweight		Und	Underweight		Normal Ove		verweight		Obese	
old)	n	%	n	%	n	%	N	%	N	%	
8–10	1	0.46%	4	1.84%	96	44.24%	15	6.91%	9	4.15%	
11–13	1	0.46%	3	1.38%	76	35.02%	9	4.15%	3	1.38%	

Based on Table 6, the distribution of the nutritional status of very underweight children in both ages has the same number (0.46%), whereas underweight, normal, overweight, and obese children are more prevalent in ages 8–10 (1.84%, 44.24%, 6.91%, and 4.15%, respectively).

Table 7. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on sex

Sex	Very underweight		Underweight		Normal		Overweight		Obese	
	n	%	N	%	n	%	n	%	n	%
Male	1	0.46%	2	0.92%	85	39.17%	11	5.07%	4	1.84%
Female	1	0.46%	5	2.30%	87	40.09%	13	5.99%	8	3.69%

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of very underweight children was found to be the same number for both boys and girls (0.46%), whereas underweight, normal, overweight, and obese children were found more in girls (2.30%, 40.09%, 5.99%, and 3.69%, respectively).

Table 8. Distribution of BMI/age nutritional status based on father's occupation

I able o. l	DISTID	unon or 1	DIVII/aş	ge nutriti	onai si	iatus base	a on i	amer's o	ccupa	111011
Father occupation	Very underweight		Unde	erweight	N	ormal	Ove	rweight	C	bese
-	N	%	n	%	n	%	N	%	N	%
Labor	0	0.00%	1	0.46%	30	13.82%	5	2.30%	1	0.46%
Fisherman	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	3	1.38%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Employee	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	7	3.23%	1	0.46%	2	0.92%
Farmer	1	0.46%	6	2.76%	123	56.68%	15	6.91%	7	3.23%
Enterprise	1	0.46%	0	0.00%	9	4.15%	3	1.38%	2	0.92%

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of underweight, normal, overweight, and obese children were mostly found in those whose fathers work as farmers (2.76%, 56.68%, 6.91%, and 3.23%, respectively).

Table 9. Distribution of nutritional status of BMI/age based on maternal occupation

Mother occupation	Very underweight		Und	Underweight		Normal		Overweight		Obese	
	n	%	n	%	n	%	n	%	n	%	
Housewife	1	0.46%	6	2.76%	142	65.44%	19	8.76%	8	3.69%	
Employee	0	0.00%	1	0.46%	14	6.45%	5	2.30%	3	1.38%	

Farmer	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	11	5.07%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Enterprise	1	0.46%	0	0.00%	5	2.30%	0	0.00%	1	0.46%

The distribution of the nutritional status of underweight, normal, overweight, and obese children was mostly found in children whose mothers are housewives (2.76%, 65.44%, 8.76%, and 3.69%, respectively).

Table 10. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age and body stature

200010 200 200	1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1										
Age (years old)	old) Very short Short		hort	Normal							
	N	%	n	%	n	%					
8–10	4	1.84%	10	4.61%	111	51.15%					
11–13	4	1.84%	20	9.22%	68	31.34%					

In this study, both age groups have very short body statures (1.84%), and more children in the 11–13 age group had a short stature (9.22%), whereas the nutritional status of children with a normal height was more common in those aged 8–10 years old with a proportion of (51.15%) (Table 10).

Table 11. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on sex

Sex	Very short		Short		Normal		
	N	%	n	%	n	%	
Male	6	2.76%	11	5.07%	86	39.63%	
Female	2	0.92%	19	8.76%	93	42.86%	

Based on gender, a very short nutritional status was mostly found in males (2.76%), while female children were more found in short nutritional status (8.76%) and normal height nutritional status (42.86%) (Table 11).

Table 12. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on father's occupation

Father occupation	Very short		Short		Normal	
	N	%	n	%	n	%
Labor	1	0.46%	3	1.38%	33	15.21%
Fisherman	0	0.00%	1	0.46%	2	0.92%
Farmer	7	3.23%	25	11.52%	120	55.30%
Employee	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	10	4.61%
Enterprise	0	0.00%	1	0.46%	14	6.45%

In this study, the distribution of the nutritional status of very short, short, and normal height children was mostly found in children whose father was a farmer (3.23%, 11.52%, and 55.30% respectively (Table 12).

Table 13. Distribution of nutritional status of height/age based on maternal occupation

Mother occupation	Very short		Short		Norma	Normal	
	N	%	n	%	n	%	
Housewife	8	3.69%	22	10.14%	146	67.28%	
Employee	0	0.00%	3	1.38%	20	9.20%	
Farmer	0	0.00%	5	2.30%	6	2.76%	

Enterprise	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	7	3.20%

Based on Table 13, the most children with mothers as housewives were found to have nutritional status of very short (3.69%), short (10.14%), and normal (67.28%).

DISCUSSION

Based on the nutritional status indicators of BMI/age and height/age, most of the samples were classified as normal. This shows that nutritional status is not influenced by age and sex. In addition, parents' occupation does not affect the nutritional status of a child. In the study sample, the majority of parents' occupations are farmers (fathers) and housewives (mothers). The father's occupation does not affect children's nutritional status based on the indicators of BMI/age and height/age; however, in this study, most children with nutritional status problems come from families whose fathers are farmers. The mother's occupation also does not affect the nutritional status of children based on BMI/age and height/age. However, it should be noted that this finding contradicts the theory of parenting: the housewives should have more time to provide their children so that they should have normal nutritional status ¹⁴. However, the majority of nutritional status problems based on height/age and BMI/age in Silian Raya sub-district were found in children with mothers as housewives.

The socio-economic status of the family is not a direct cause of health problems in children, but the occupation of parents is related to parental education and parents' income that will affect the quality of children's health¹⁵. There are various factors that can affect the nutritional status of children, including birth weight, demographics, environment, nutritional intake, history of children's diseases, knowledge of parents about children's nutritional adequacy, parenting styles, and family lifestyle.

CONCLUSION

The nutritional status of elementary school children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, North Sulawesi Province is not influenced by the socio-economic status and occupation of their parents. Based on the BMI/age indicator, 0.92% of children are very underweight, 3.23% of children are underweight, 79.26% are normal weight, 11.06% of children are overweight, and 5.53% of children are obese, while based on the indicator of height/age, 3.69% of children have a very short stature, 13.82% of children have a short stature, and 82.49% have a normal stature. Future research, will look at the benefits of fruit for nutritional status²⁴⁻²⁵.

SUGGESTION

Based on the results and discussion of this research, it is necessary to carry out further research on the factors that influence the nutritional status of children in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency, and a more in-depth study is needed to answer why children with nutritional status problems in Silian Raya District, Minahasa Regency Southeast Minahasa Regency mostly come from mothers who are housewives. Education on children's nutritional status is necessary for parents to increase their knowledge of the importance and improve the quality of children's nutritional status in Silian Raya District, Southeast Minahasa Regency.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONFLICT INTEREST DECLARATION

The authors declare no conflict of interest

REFERENCES

- [1] BukuSakuPemantauan Status GiziTahun 2017. Jakarta: KementerianKesehatanRepublik Indonesia; 2018.
- [2] Bourke CD, Berkley JA, Prendergast AJ. Immune Dysfunction as a Cause and Consequence of Malnutrition. Trend Immunol. 2016 Jun;37(6):386-98.
- [3] BPS. PersentaseKemiskinanKabupaten/Kota 2003-2017. BadanPusatStatistik Sulawesi Utara; [diakses 29 Januari 2019] tersediadalam https://sulut.bps.go.id
- [4] PemerintahProvinsi Sulawesi Utara. Sejarah Sulawesi Utara. [diakses 29 Januari 2019] tersediadalam www.sulutprov.go.id.
- [5] Bryce J, Boschi-Pinto C, Shibuya K, Black RE, WHO Child Helath Epidemiology Reference Group. WHO estimates of the cause of death in children. Lancet. 2005;365:1147-52.
- [6] Galgamuwa LS, Iddawela D, Dharmaratne SD, Galgamuwa GLS. Nutritional status and correlated socio-economic factors among preschool and school children in plantation communities, Sri Lanka. BMC Public Health. 2017:17(377)
- [7] Martins VJB, FlorêncioTMMT, Grillo LP, Franco MCP, Martins PA, Clemente APG, et al. Long-Lasting Effects of Undernutrition. Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2011:8(6);1817-46.
- [8] Petrauskienė A, Žaltauskė V, Albavičiūtė E. Family socioeconomic status and nutrition habits of 7-8 year old children: cross-sectional Lithuanian COSI study. Ital J Pediatr. 2015; 41:34.
- [9] Bhadoria A, Sahoo K, Sahoo B, Choudhury A, Sufi N, Kumar R. Childhood obesity: Causes and consequences. J Fam Med and Prim Care. 2015;4(2):187.
- [10] Reichman NE, Teitler JO. Lifecourse Exposures and Socioeconomic Disparities in Child Health. Dalam: Landale NS, McHale, Booth A, editor. Families and Child Health. New York: Springer; 2013.
- [11] Bradley RH, Corwyn RF. Socioeconomic Status and Child Development. Annu Rev Psychol. 2002:53(1);371-99.
- [12] KeputusanMenteriKesehatanRepublik Indonesia Nomor: 1995/MENKES/SK/XII/2010 TentangStandarAntropometriPenilaian Status GiziAnak. Jakarta; 2010.
- [13] WHO. Growth Reference data for 5-19 years [internet]. World Health Organization; [diakses 10 Oktober 2018] tersediadalam https://www.who.int/growthref/en/
- [14] Popkin BM. Time allocation of the mother and child nutrition. Ecology of Food and Nutrition. 1980:9(1);1-14.
- [15] Currie J. Healthy, Wealthy and Wise: Socioeconomic Status, Poor Health in Childhood, and Human Capital Development. Journal of Economic Literature. 2009:47(1);87-122.
- [16] Keino S, Plasgui G, Ettyang G, van den Borne B. Determinants of stunting and overweight among young children and adolescents in sub-Saharan Africa. Food Nutr Bull. 2014;35(2):167-78.
- [17] EW Mwaniki, Makokha AN. Nutition status and associated factors among children in public primary schools in Dagoretti, Nairobi, Kenya. Afr Health Sci. 2013; 13(1): 39-46.
- [18] Capanzana MV, Aguila DV, Gironella GMP, Montecillo. Nutritional status of children ages 0-5 and 5-10 years old in households headed by fisherfolks in the Phillippines. Arch Public Health. 2018;76:24.
- [19] Shloim N, Edelson LR, Martin N, Hetherington MM. Parenting styles, feeding practices, and weight status in 4-12 year-oldchildren: a systematic review of the literature. Front Psychol. 2015;6:1849.

- [20] Mshida HA, Kassim N, Mpolya E, Kimanya M. Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene Practices Associated with Nutritional Status of Under-Five Children in Semi-Pastoral Communities Tanzania. Am J Trop Med Hyg. 2018;98(5):1242-9.
- [21] Kawengian, S.E. and Bagy, R.G., 2019, January. Difference in Complementary Foods Timeliness and Consumption Pattern between Stunting and Non-Stunting Children Aged 12-24 Months in Manado City. In *ANNALS OF NUTRITION AND METABOLISM* (Vol. 75, pp. 405-405). ALLSCHWILERSTRASSE 10, CH-4009 BASEL, SWITZERLAND: KARGER.
- [22] Bagy, R.G., Kawengian, S.E. and Mayulu, N., 2018. HUBUNGAN ANTARA FREKUENSI KONSUMSI BAHAN MAKANAN SUMBER PROTEIN DALAM MAKANAN PENDAMPING AIR SUSU IBU (MP-ASI) DENGAN STATUS GIZI ANAK USIA 12-24 BULAN DI KOTA MANADO. JURNAL MEDIK DAN REHABILITASI, 1(2).
- [23] Rompies, R., Amelia, S.P. and Gunawan, S., 2020. Perubahan Status GizipadaAnakdenganLeukemiaLimfoblastikAkutSelamaTerapi. *e-CliniC*, 8(1).
- [24] Nurkolis, F., Surbakti, F.H., Sabrina, N., Azni, I.N. and Hardinsyah, H., 2020. Mango Sugar Rich in Vitamin C: A Potency for Developing Functional Sugar Rich in Antioxidants. *Current Developments in Nutrition*, 4(Supplement_2), pp.765-765.
- [25] et al., K. E. K. M. (2021) "FUNCTIONAL SUGAR FROM MANGO (Mangiferaindica) RICH IN ANTIOXIDANTS AND POLYPHENOLS POTENTIAL FOR ANTIDIABETIC", *Annals of the Romanian Society for Cell Biology*, pp. 2545 2553. Available at: http://annalsofrscb.ro/index.php/journal/article/view/365 (Accessed: 16March2021).